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Travel on all roads and streets is 
up by 2.4 percent for December 1999 
as compared to December 1998. 





Traffic Volume Trends - December 1 999 

Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during December 1999 
f on all roads and streets in the nation increased by 2.4 percent as compared to December 1998 

resulting in estimated travel for the month at 221.5 billion vehicle-miles. This total includes 
84.6 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 136.9 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Travel for the current month as well the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 
All Roads and Streets 

Year December Year to Date 
1970 89,911 1 ,I 20,328 
1971 95,515 1,185,616 
1 972 1 01,040 1,268,363 
1973 98,856 1,308,287 
1 974 105,083 1,289,644 
1975 107,945 1,330,073 
1 976 6 11 3,030 1,409,162 
1 977 1 16,257 1,463,408 
1978 1 24,595 1,548,211 
1979 123,226 1 ,529,132 
1980 f 24,798 1,520,856 
1981 1 24,421 1,550,269 
1982 127,139 1,592,481 
1983 129,776 1,649,108 
1984 136,095 1,711 6,770 
1985 141,584 1,774,763 
1986 1 49,628 d ,838,240 
1987 155,580 6,924,328 
1988 6 64,798 2,025,586 
1989 167,530 2,107,040 
1990 1 68,621 2,147,501 
1991 172,782 2,172,214 
1992 1 80,999 2,247,152 
1993 1 86,828 2,296,705 
1994 1 93,087 2,357,587 
1995 1 93,341 2,422,776 
1996 201,462 2,482,201 
1 997 207,322 2,560,373 
1 998 21 6,303 2,625,363 
1999 221,465 2,678,748 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for 
the current month. 

Far additional information: 
Travel Monitoring Division 
Federal Highway Administration 
400 7th Street, S.W., Room 3300, MPPl Phone (202) 366-01 75 
Washington, DC 20590 FAX (202) 366-7742 





Federal Highway Administration 
Office of Highway Policy Information 
400 7th Street S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20590 
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Table 1 - Estimated lndividual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 
I' 

System 

Table 2 - Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel In The United States 

Month 
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Month 
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1998 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

1998 Individual Monthfy Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

AH Systems 

17.6 

28.8 

27.7 

28.8 

66.8 

196.9 

I 

3 

17.6 

28.8 

27.7 

28.8 

66.8 

196.9 

22.0 ::::I 35.7 

31.4 33.7 

1999 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

54.2 

88.5 

84.1 

87.4 

201.7 

M 
598.3 

34.4 

56.5 

54.0 

56.2 

129.9 

384.0 

22.4 

35.8 

33.6 

32.3 

'74.1 

228.7 

31.4 

71.7 

217.9 

Rural interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

* System entries may not add to give "All Systems" total due to rounding. 

1999 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel In Billions * 

16.9 

27.7 

26.3 

27.3 

63.1 

187.2 

32.1 

73.7 

227.9 

74.9 

121.6 

115.5 

118.8 

273.4 

816.2 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Qther Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

24.5 

38.6 

35.5 

33.4 

76.3 

2 7 . 2 ~ ~ 2 3 . . & ~ 3 Q & g ! ~ 5 3 1 . 2 2 9 . 4 X ! & ~ 3 Q J  
239.9 

19.8 

320 

30.1 

31.2 

71.8 

21 4.2 

17.7 

28.6 

27.0 

27.9 

Urban Other Arterial 65.3 64.1 74.3 76.7 76.7 77.5 71.9 76.9 73.6 74.0 

Other Urban 

All Systems 193.0 191.5 220.8 221 .O 230.6 236.0 243.1 241.5 224.3 233.6 221.9 221.5 

Percent Change In individual Monthly Travel 1999 vs. 1998 

97.0 

157.4 

149.2 

651.0 

347.1 

142.5 

1044.1 

17.7 

28.6 

27.0 

27.9 

65.3 

193.0 

24.1 

37.8 

35.0 

33.2 

75.9 

237.1 

17.5 

28.8 

27.0 

27.8 

Percent Change In Cumulative Monthly Travel 1999 vs. 1998 

Rural Interstate 0.4 

Rural Other Arterial 1 -0.6 

119.4 

193.1 

182.8 

183.3 

421.1 

1272.8 

35.2 

57.4 

53.9 

55.7 

129.4 

M 
384.5 

Rural Interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Other Rural 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Qther Urban 

Ail Systems 

20.8 

34.4 

32.1 

31.3 

71.4 

219.5 

20.5 

33.2 

31.2 

31.8 

3.9 

4.0 

2.3 

1.7 

1.5 

29 
2.3 

Other Rurai 

Urban Interstate 

Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 

All Systems 

-2.6 

-3.3 

-2.2 

-2.1 
-1.9 

143.9 

231.8 

218.3 

216.7 

497.4 

204.7 

1512.8 

55.7 

90.6 

85.2 

87.5 

203.3 

605.3 

0.4 

-0.6 

-2.6 

-3.3 
-2.2 

2.J 
-1.9 

21.7 

35.3 

33.2 

32.3 

75.3 

228.5 

21.3 

33.9 

32.0 

31.6 

3.8 

3.7 

3.8 

1.7 

3.0 

233 
3.1 

168.0 

269.6 

253.3 

249.9 

573.3 

235,9 

1749.9 

76.9 

124.5 

117.1 

119.1 

275.8 

612.8 
826.3 

2.2 

1.6 
-0.2 

-0.8 

-0.4 

0.1 

20.4 

32.1 

29.9 

30.2 

70.0 

211.2 

22.4 

36.3 

34.1 

32.7 

2.5 

2.4 

1.9 

0.5 

1 .O 

19 
1.4 

20.2 

32.1 

30.1 

30.7 

72.5 

216.3 

188.8 

304.0 

285.4 

281.2 

644.7 

265.3 
1969.4 

99.4 

160.9 

151.2 

151.8 

350.0 

&4.3.& 
6056.9 

2.7 

2.4 

1.2 

0.1 
0.8 

Q& 
1.2 

23.0 

36.8 

34.6 

33.6 

1.8 

1.6 

1.2 

1.8 

0.8 

QLi 
1.2 

210.5 

339.3 

318.6 

313.5 

720.0 

296.0 

2197.9 

122.4 

197.6 

185.9 

185.4 

426.7 

174.9 

1292.9 

2.7 

2.4 

1.4 

0.2 

0.9 

Q.9 
1.2 

25.3 

39.5 

36.2 

33.6 

2.8 

2.8 
3.0 

4.1 

3.6 

2.1 
3.2 

230.9 

371.4 

348.5 

343.7 

790.0 

324L5. 
2409.1 

147.7 

237.1 

222.0 

219.0 

503.4 

206.7 
1536.0 

2.5 

2.2 
1.4 

0.5 

0.8 

QA 
1.2 

24.5 

38.6 

35.3 

34.0 

3.4 

2. I 
2.0 

0.6 

0.6 

1.3 

251.1 

403.6 

378.7 

374.4 

862.4 

355.2 

2625.4 

172.2 

275.7 

257.3 

253.0 

580.9 

238.3 

1777.5 

2.5 

2.3 

1.7 

1 .I 
I .3 

1.6 

21.7 

35.5 

32.9 

32.3 

1.6 

2.1 

0.9 

2.6 

2.1 

L3 
1.8 

193.9 

311.2 

290.2 

285.3 

652.8 

268.3 

2001.8 

2.7 

2.3 

1.7 

1 .I 

1.2 

SQ 
1.5 

22.4 

36.2 

33.6 

33.4 

4.4 

3.3 
2.4 

3.1 

0.7 

2-0 
2.2 

216.3 

347.4 

323.8 

318.8 

729.7 

299LL 
2235.4 

2.5 

2.3 
1.6 

1.3 
1.3 

19 
1.6 

21.4 

33.7 

31.1 

32.2 

3.2 

2.5 

1 .I 
3.4 

2.2 

L.3 
2.2 

20.8 

33.1 

30.7 

31.6 

237.7 

381.1 

354.9 

351.0 

803.3 

329.2 

2457.3 

2.7 

2.4 

I .7 
1.5 

1.3 

Pj_ 

1.6 

4.6 

5.1 

4.1 

6.7 

5.1 

43 
5.1 

258.4 

414.2 

385.7 

382.6 

877.3 

2678.7 

3.0 

2.9 

2.0 

3.0 

2.0 

2.A 
2.4 

2.8 

2.4 

1.6 
1.7 

6.4 

1.2 
1.7 

2.9 

2.6 

1.8 

2.1 
1.7 

3.4 
2.0 

2.9 

2.6 

1.8 

2.2 

1.7 

L.5 
2.0 





Table 3 - Changes On Rural Arterial Roal 
December' 

Vehicle-Miles 

s Bv Reaion and State 
November 

Vehicle-Miles 
Number Millions) Percent Number 

of 
Stations 

Percent 
Change Region and State 

Northeast 
Connecticut 
Maine 
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
Vermont 

South Atlantic 
Delaware 
Dist Of Columbia 
IZlorida 
Georgia 
Maryland 
North Carolina 
South Carolina 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

/ ~ o r t h  Central 
Illinois 
Indiana 
towa 
Kansas 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
South Dakota 
Wisconsin 

South Gulf 
Alabama 
Arkansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Mississippi 
Oklahoma 
T ennessee 
Texas 

West 
Alaska 
Arizona 
California 
Colorado 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Montana 
Nevada 
New Mexico 
Oregon 
Utah 
Washington 
Wyoming 

TOTALS 

? 
; for Vehicle-Miles and Percent Change are 
1 States or the Nationwide average VMT. I 

i 

i 

1 

I Note: Where Number of Stations are shown as dashes, the valus 
derived from the estimated VMT based on data from surroundin 









Traffic Volume Trends Urban* 
Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year 

(Includes Preliminary Data for December 1999) 

Year - 1998 I 
Urban Interstate % Urban Other Arterial 24 Other Urban % Total Urban 24 All Svstems 9 

Jan 28,846 4.0 Jan 66,807 2.3 Jan 27,173 6.4 Jan 122,826 2.5 Jan 196,871 3.5 

Mar 31.230 3.2 Mar 71,792 1.0 Mar 79.292 -0.8 Mar 132.314 1 .I Mar 214,222 1 .I 

Q1 87,423 3.4 Q1 201,716 1.3 Q1 82,286 0.2 Ql 371,425 1.5 Q1 598,260 2.1 

Apr 31,421 5.0 Apr 71,699 1.2 Apr 29,556 0.6 Apr 132,676 1.9Apr 217,921 3.1 

Q2 95,844 3.8 Q2 219,419 0.8 Q2 90,781 -0.0 Q2 406,044 1.3 Q2 674,554 2.3 

1st Half 183,267 3.6 1 st Half 421,135 1.0 1st Half 173,067 0.1 1st Half 777,469 1.4 1 st Half 1,272,814 2.2 

J u ~  33,422 2.5 Ju! 76,282 0.9 4ul 31,636 -1.3 J u ~  141,340 0.7 Ju~ 239,944 1.4 

Aug 33,165 2.5 Aug 75,885 1.7 Aug 31,212 -0.7 Aug 140,262 1.3 Aug 237,143 1.6 

S ~ P  31,333 4.7 Sep 71.412 1.8 Sep 29.396 0.6Sep 132.141 2.2 Sep 219.461 2.8 

R3 97,920 3.2 Q3 223,579 1.5 Q3 92,244 -0.5 Q3 413,743 1.4 Q3 696,548 1.9 

Nov 30,200 

t I Year 374,408 3.6 1 Year 862,445 1.9 1 Year 355,203 0.8 ( Year 1,592,056 2.0 1 Year 2,625,367 2.5 

Year - 1999 

Urban Interstate % Urban Other Arterial % Other Urban % Total Urban % All Svstems I 
Jan 27,907 -3.3 Jan 65,309 -2.2 Jan 26,596 -2.4 Jan 119,812 -2.5 Jan 193,045 -1.9 

Feb 27,819 1.7 Feb 64,076 1.5 Feb 26,336 2.0 Feb 618,231 '1.7 Feb 191,486 2.3 

Mar 31.768 1.7 Mar 7'3.965 3.0 Mar 30.049 2.6 Mar 135.782 2.6 Mar 220.763 3.1 

Q1 87,494 0.1 Q1 203,350 0.8 Q1 82,981 0.8 Q1 373,825 0.6 Ql 605,294 1.2 

Apr 31,571 0.5 Apr 72,411 1.0 Apr 29,863 1.0 Apr 133,845 0.9 Apr 220,994 1.4 

May 32,713 1.8 May 74,261 0.8 May 30,774 0.5 May 137,748 1.0 May 230,612 1.2 

Jun 33.596 4.1 Jun 76.699 3.6 Jun 34 760 2.1 Jun 441.555 3.4 Jun 235.970, 3.2 

Q2 97,880 2.1 Q2 223,371 1.8 Q2 91,897 1.2 Q2 413,148 1.7 Q2 687,576 1.9 

I st Half 185,374 1 .I 1 st Half 426,721 1.3 I st Half 174,878 1.0 1 st Half 786,973 1.2 1 st Half 1,292,870 1.6 

Jut 33,629 0.6 Jul 76,703 0.6 Jul 31,817 0.6 Jul 142,149 0.6 Jul 243,118 1.3 

Sep 32292 3.1 Sep ZUQQ 0.7 Sep 29.998 2.0 Sep 134.199 1.6 Sep 224.307 2.2 
Q3 99,963 2.3 Q3 226,074 1 .I  Q3 93,445 11.3 Q3 41 9,482 1.4 Q3 708,926 1.8 

3 Qs 285,337 1.5 3 Qs 652,795 1.3 3Qs  268,323 1.1 3 Qs 1,206,455 1.3 3 Qs 2,001,796 1.6 
Oct 33,433 3.4 Qd 76,913 2.2 O d  34,057 1.3 Oct 141,403 2.3 Oct 233,631 2.2 

Nov 32,231 6.7 Nov 73,594 5.1 Nov 29,842 4.5 Nov 135,667 5.4 Nov 221,855 5.1 
Dec 31.635 3.0 Dec 73.962 2.0 Dec 31.314 2.1 Dec 136.911 2.3 Dec 2 M ,  2.4 

Q4 97,299 4.4 Q4 224,469 3.1 Q4 92,213 2.6 Q4 413,981 3.3 Q4 676,951 3.2 
2nd Half 197,262 3.2 2nd Half 450,543 2.1 2nd Half 185,658 4.9 2nd Half 833,463 2.3 2nd Half 1,385,877 2.5 
Year 382,636 2.2 1 Year 877,264 1.7 Year 360,536 1.5 Year 1,620,436 1.8 Year 2,678,747 2.0 & 

* Table 9B Urban 





FIGURE 1 - MOVING 12-MONTH TOTAL ON ALL HIGHWAYS 
2,700 i ' i i i ; ! ! " l i l l i l  , , a . ! / I : ~ I ! ; I ~ -  

I i i l i ! l i i t i !  l i ! i / l i ! f : !  t 

I... i,.. I... I.. :.. -- .;. .i -4 ..: .-I -. ..-: I... I... f.. .- I.. :.. ." .:. .I, ..j ..: ...-... ...... ...... -....- ..-.-. ... -...-. .-...- ..... ...... ... ........ ...... ...... ..- ...... ... ...... ...... ...... ... 
I !  i l : I l i i l i l l i l i L  l i i  : ; I T  
i i i l i i l i i l i f ! i l / l l :  i l l :  
l I ! l ~ ! l : : l ! l l : l ~ ~ ~ :  ! ! / I !  

/ / I / / ( /  
i ! l I ! l !  
! ( l / ! ( i  

.. -. -4. ...-.. .:. ...... ..; ........ I ...... ...! ..... ...!... ..... I... ...... :,., ..... 
I  i / I i : I !  

: l ! I l : 2 1 ?  

r - - T - - i - - -  

t - - - r - - 7 - -  t - - f  - - * -  

i l l : l / l l : !  1 ! 1 1 :  
! i l ! l I / l i / l / ~ l :  
: l l : l : : l i :  1 : :  I !  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
! l l ! l i : l ! !  

I  ! ! 

C I I ! i I : I I ~ ~ ~ j ~ ~ j j I :  
~ , 3 0 0 , ' : : l ' ! ' : : " " : ' 1 " ; :  , . , :  

1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 

YEAR 








